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Promotion of nurses

	Hospital Cluster / Head Office
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05

	
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM/ NS/ NO
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM/ NS/ NO
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM/ NS/ NO
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM/ NS/ NO

	HK East
	2
	6
	-
	-
	-
	17
	-
	25

	HK West
	-
	3
	-
	-
	2
	28
	-
	9

	Kln Central
	1
	14
	-
	-
	-
	13
	2
	23

	Kln East
	2
	12
	1
	2
	-
	11
	2
	15

	Kln West
	1
	9
	-
	1
	1
	14
	1
	58

	NT East
	-
	3
	-
	1
	1
	14
	2
	19

	NT West
	-
	-
	-
	-
	2
	32
	4
	45

	Head Office
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1
	-
	3

	Total by rank :
	7
	47
	1
	4
	6
	159
	11
	197

	Overall Total :
	54
	5
	165
	208
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	Hospital Cluster / Head Office
	2005-06

	
	CGM(N)/ GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM/ NS/ NO

	HK East
	7
	10

	HK West
	3
	13

	Kln Central
	2
	41

	Kln East
	1
	13

	Kln West
	7
	44

	NT East
	4
	26

	NT West
	1
	25

	Head Office
	-
	1

	Total by rank :
	25
	173

	Overall Total :
	198


CGM(N) – Cluster General Manager (Nursing)
GM(N) – General Manager (Nursing)

DOM – Department Operations Manager 
SNO – Senior Nursing Officer

APN – Advanced Practice Nurse
WM – Ward Manager 

NS – Nurse Specialist 
NO – Nursing Officer 
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External recruitment of nurses

	Hospital Cluster / Head Office
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04
	2004-05
	2005-06

	
	RN
	SN
	NO
	RN
	RN
	EN
	RN
	EN
	RN
	EN

	HK East
	20
	
	
	24
	37
	12
	40
	
	70
	

	HK West
	24
	
	
	27
	66
	2
	33
	
	53
	

	Kln Central
	95
	115 1
	
	21
	44
	6
	44
	
	82
	

	Kln East
	31
	
	
	15
	52
	14
	39
	1
	59
	

	Kln West
	77
	
	1 2
	45
	106
	27
	57
	
	73
	

	NT East
	32
	
	
	53
	59
	16
	56
	
	71
	

	NT West
	23
	
	
	70
	124
	11
	54
	3
	75
	1

	Head Office
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	1
	

	Total by rank:
	302
	115
	1
	255
	489
	88 3
	323
	4
	484
	1

	Overall Total :
	417
	256
	577
	327
	485


Note 1 : 
This was the last batch of student nurses taken in by HA for clinical placement as HA employees.  

Note 2 :
This was an external recruitment at the Nursing Officer rank.

Note 3 :
88 Enrolled nurses were transferred from Department of Health to HA in 2003-04, when HA took over the management of 59 General Outpatient Clinics.  

RN – Registered Nurse
EN – Enrolled Nurse

SN – Student Nurse
NO – Nursing Officer
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Turnover of nurses 

	Hospital Cluster / Head Office
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04

	
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM /NS/ NO
	RN/EN/ Others
	GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM /NS/ NO
	RN/EN/ Others
	GM(N)/DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM /NS/ NO
	RN/EN/ Others

	HK East
	1
	4
	29
	-
	3
	17
	3
	26
	77

	HK West
	1
	6
	52
	-
	8
	48
	2
	29
	105

	Kln Central
	-
	16
	17
	1
	9
	61
	9
	26
	46

	Kln East
	-
	4
	19
	1
	4
	19
	2
	14
	39

	Kln West
	2
	25
	57
	5
	16
	44
	8
	72
	163

	NT East
	3
	8
	34
	1
	12
	24
	1
	19
	98

	NT West
	1
	7
	28
	3
	-
	13
	6
	19
	81

	Head Office
	2
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Total by rank:
	10
	70
	236
	11
	52
	187
	31
	205
	626

	Overall total :
	316
	250
	862 4
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	Hospital Cluster / Head Office
	2004-05
	2005-06

	
	GM(N)/DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM /NS/ NO
	RN/EN/ Others
	CGM(N)/GM(N)/ DOM/ SNO
	APN/WM /NS/ NO
	RN/EN/ Others

	HK East
	3
	12
	43
	1
	5
	41

	HK West
	1
	36
	54
	2
	9
	40

	Kln Central
	6
	45
	67
	1
	9
	46

	Kln East
	2
	4
	36
	-
	6
	29

	Kln West
	9
	38
	92
	3
	17
	72

	NT East
	4
	27
	66
	1
	2
	65

	NT West
	4
	27
	48
	1
	2
	47

	Head Office
	-
	1
	-
	-
	-
	1

	Total by rank :
	29
	190
	406
	9
	50
	341

	Overall total :
	625 4
	400


Note 4 :
Early retirement schemes were offered by both the HA and the Government in these years.

CGM(N) – Cluster General Manager (Nursing)
GM(N) – General Manager (Nursing)

DOM – Department Operations Manager 
SNO – Senior Nursing Officer

APN – Advanced Practice Nurse
WM – Ward Manager 

NS – Nurse Specialist 
NO – Nursing Officer

RN – Registered Nurse 
EN – Enrolled Nurse
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	Hospital Cluster
	2006-07
	2007-08
	2008-09
	2009-10
	2010-11

	HK East
	1
	2
	4
	5
	3

	HK West
	2
	5
	7
	5
	10

	Kln Central
	5
	3
	5
	11
	13

	Kln East
	
	1
	1
	2
	7

	Kln West
	4
	6
	9
	10
	19

	NT East
	3
	3
	7
	3
	6

	NT West
	2
	4
	3
	2
	7

	Total : 
	17
	24
	36
	38
	65
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